· Exec. Council | S · Ann Mend · Accts.

WESTERN
KENTUCKY
UNIVERSITY

Western Kentucky University 1 Big Red Way Bowling Green, KY 42101-3576

Student Government Association 270-745-4354 FAX: 270-745-4354

First Reading: 4/11/2000

Second Reading:

Pass:

Fail:

Bill 00-10-S

Funding for Hattie L. Preston Intramural Complex Storage Facility

\$ 11,000

April 11, 2000

Purpose: For the Student Government Association to appropriate \$22,000 to the Intramural-Recreation Sports Department.

Whereas: A proposal was made to the Preston Family Foundation for a donation of one million dollars to support this endeavor. In December of 1999, a million dollars was donated to WKU for purpose of completing Phase III of the outdoor intramural sports complex that would be named for Hattie L. Preston, and

Whereas: The money is currently being used for an irrigation system, field lighting, score boards, message board, fencing, sprigging, electrical wiring, and in-line hockey rink. Adding to this project in this manner has resulted in the need for additional storage. After an exhaustive study of the problem, the most practical and effective action would be to construct a storage facility at a price of \$22,000, and

Whereas: The Recreation and Sports Department had approached the SGA asking for financial assistance in the way of \$22,000 dollars over a two year term, and

Whereas: Such contributions from the student body will be recognized by placing the Student Government Association name/logo in a prominent place on the facility expressing the effort and genoristy of WKU's students.

Therefore be it resolved that we the Student Government Association of Western Kentucky University do appropriate \$22,000 over a two year period to the Recreation Sports Department for the funding of a storage facility at the Hattie L. Preston Intramural Complex.

Authors:

Amanda Coates, Cassie Martin, Ryan Morrison, Matt Bastin, Brandon Griffey

Sponsor: Executive Council

